
 
 

 
 
 
16 October 2015 
 
 
To: Councillors Brown, G Coleman, Cox, Cross, Humphreys, Hunter, Hutton, Maycock, 

Mitchell, Owen, Roberts, Ryan, Scott, Singleton and L Taylor  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 27 October 2015 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15TH SEPTEMBER 2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th September 2015 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  (Pages 5 - 30) 
 

 To consider the revised Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

4  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 31 - 84) 
 

 To consider the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Brown 
D Coleman 
Hunter 

Maycock 
Mitchell 
Roberts 

Rowson 
Ryan 
Scott 

  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3RD JUNE 2015 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd June 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY- GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 
The Committee considered a report on the review of the Statement of Policy under the 
Gambling Act 2005. 
 
Mrs Davies, Head of Licensing Service, provided a brief update to the Committee. She 
explained that the Council’s current Statement of Policy under the Gambling Act would 
expire on the 31st January 2016 and the Council needed to have a new policy approved 
and published on its website at least four weeks in advance of the current one expiring. 
She further outlined that the Gambling Commission was producing new guidance on 
policies on Gambling and it was intended that once this was produced there would be a 
full revision of the Statement of Policy. This would take place during 2016 but it was 
necessary to approve an updated version of the current policy as an interim measure. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To agree the procedure for reviewing the Statement of Policy and Principles under 
the Gambling Act 2005, including that a full review of the policy will take place 
once amended guidance is available. 

2. To agree a period of consultation on the updated policy.  
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

4 NIGHT TIME ECONOMY WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the final report of the Night Time Economy Working Group. 
The group had been created following the hearing of the Licensing Committee into the 
Early Morning Restriction Order. The group had outlined 7 recommendations follows: 
 
Recommendation 1 
The Licensing Committee considers amendments to its Statement of Licensing Policy to 
establish Queen Street and the surrounding area as the late night entertainment area and 
St John’s, Church Street and Victoria Street as the area where applications for 
café/restaurant and other family orientated applications are encouraged. 
 
Recommendation 2 
The Licensing Committee endorses the creation of an accreditation scheme for licensed 
premises in Blackpool which will reward good operators and encourage improvement in 
others. Such a scheme will be bespoke for the needs of Blackpool based on the 
compliance manual that has been recently updated. 
 
Recommendation 3 
The Licensing Committee considers the need for the town centre saturation area 
following the creation of the zones. 
 
Recommendation 4 
The Licensing Committee considers giving formal support to the creation of a Public Space 
Protection Order in the town centre based on the results of the perception survey. 
 
Recommendation 5 
The Licensing Committee considers in more detail whether a late night levy is a suitable 
option for Blackpool. 
 
Recommendation 6 
Funding options should be explored to permit the manning of the CCTV system to be re-
instated. 
 
Recommendation 7 
Options for providing a uniformed presence in the town centre should be explored. 
 
 
The final recommendation of the group was that The Night Time Economy Working Group 
should continue to oversee and co-ordinate town centre related projects and the 
Committee noted that this would form a key role in coordinating the implementation of 
the other recommendations. 
 
Mr Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Manager, emphasised that in terms of 
recommendations 3 and 5 that these would involve further research and presentations to 
future Licensing Committee meetings.  
 
 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To agree the recommendations outlined in the final report of the Night Time Economy 
Working Group.  
 
5 LICENSING SERVICE UPDATE 
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Licensing Service in the period 21st 
May 2015 to 21st August 2015 from Mrs S Davies, Head of Licensing Service.  
 
Mrs Davies outlined the applications granted administratively as no objections were 
received and those considered by the Licensing Panel. She also outlined the results of 
recent appeals considered at the Magistrates’ Court and those appeals which had been 
submitted but were pending a hearing at court.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed. 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies,  Head of Licensing Service 

Date of Meeting  27th October 2015 

 

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF POLICY- GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To determine the process for reviewing the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
under the Gambling Act 2005  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 

To consider the representations received during the period of consultation  
 
To approve the content of the proposed policy and recommend it for approval to the 
Executive for recommendation to Council. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Council is required to have a Statement of Licensing Policy. This policy must be 
reviewed every three years 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are: 
 
Expand and promote our tourism, arts, heritage and cultural offer  
Create safer communities and reduce crime and anti-social behaviour  
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as Licensing Authority to prepare and 
publish every three years a Statement of Policy which outlines the principles it will 
following in exercising its functions under the Act. The current policy came into effect 
on 31 January 2013 and is therefore due for review. The revised policy must be 
published on the Council’s website four weeks before it comes into force no later 
than 3rd January 2016. 
 
At its meeting on 15th September 2015, the Licensing Committee approved a period 
of consultation on the statement of policy to take effect on 31st January 2016. 
Comments on the draft were invited until 23rd October 2015. At the time of writing 
no comments had been received. If any representations are received before the 
deadline and after the publication of the agenda these will be reported to the 
meeting.  
 
The Committee will recall that a full review of the policy statement had been delayed 
pending receipt of updated guidance from the Gambling Commission. This guidance 
has now been received therefore a full review of the policy will take place. A fully 
revised draft will be brought to the Licensing Committee towards the end of 2015 
with a view to conducting a 12 week public consultation 
 
The fully revised policy will include the development of a local area profile. The 
benefits of incorporating such a profile into the revised statement of policy are: 

 It enables licensing authorities to better serve their local community, by 
better reflecting the community and the risks within it 

 Greater clarity for operators as to the relevant factors in licensing authority 
decision making, will lead to improved premises licence applications, 
[...]


 

2016 - 2019 

 

 
 

Page 9



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 2 of 21 

Contents 

General 4 

Fundamental Principles 4 

Licensing Authority Functions 4 

Responsible Authorities/Interested parties 5 

Children and Vulnerable People 5 

Exchange of Information 6 

Enforcement and Inspection 6 

Premises Licences 8 

Conditions 9 

Casinos 10 

Bingo Premises 10 

Betting Premises 11 

Adult Gaming Centre 11 

Licensed Family Entertainment Centre 11 

Tracks 12 

Travelling Fairs 12 

Provisional Statements 13 

Reviews 13 

Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permit 14 

Page 10



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 3 of 21 

Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit 14 

Prize Gaming Permit 15 

Club Gaming/Club Machine Permit 15 

Temporary Use Notices 16 

Occasional Use Notices 16 

Delegation 17 

Human Rights Act 17 

Miscellaneous 17 

Scheme of Delegation 18 

Appendix 1 20 

Appendix 2 21 

 

Page 11



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 4 of 21 

General 

This Statement of Licensing Policy covers the 

administrative area of Blackpool (see Appendix 1 for 

map) and sets out how Blackpool Council intends to 

exercise its functions under the Gambling Act 2005 and 

the principles that it intends to apply. This policy takes 

effect on 31st January 2016 and will remain in force for 

three years. The policy will be subject to periodic 

reviews and further consultation. 

In preparing this policy, the licensing authority has 

consulted with the following: 

 The Chief Officer of Police for the Licensing 

Authority’s area; 

 One or more persons who appear to the 

authority to represent the interest of persons 

carrying on gambling businesses in the 

authority’s area;  and 

 One or more persons who appear to the 

licensing authority to represent the interest of 

persons who are likely to be affected by the 

exercise of the licensing authority’s functions 

under the Gambling Act 2005. 

A full list of persons consulted can be found at 

Appendix 2. 

 

Fundamental Principles 

The licensing authority will promote the three licensing 

objectives set out in the Gambling Act 2005. 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of 

crime or disorder, being associated with crime 

or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair 

and open way; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable 

persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling. 

 

Licensing Authority Functions 

Licensing authorities are required under the Act to: 

 Be responsible for the licensing of premises 

where gambling activities are taking place by 

issuing premises licences; 

 Issue provisional statements; 

 Regulate members’ clubs and miners’ welfare 

institutes who wish to undertake certain 

gaming activities via issuing club gaming 

permits and club machine permits; 

 Issue club machine permits to commercial 

clubs; 

 Grant permits for the use of certain lower 

stake gaming machines at unlicensed family 

entertainment centres; 

 Receive notifications from alcohol licensed 

premises for the use of up to two gaming 

machines; 

 Issue licensed premises gaming machine 

permits for premises licensed to supply alcohol 

for consumption on the premises where more 

than two machines are required; 

 Register small society lotteries below 

prescribed thresholds; 

 Issue permits for prize gaming; 

 Receive temporary use notices; and 

 Receive occasional use notices 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 5 of 21 

Responsible Authorities 

Responsible authorities use their particular area of 

expertise to help promote the licensing objectives. 

They are able to make representations about 

applications and apply for review of a licence. 

Responsible aut
[...]
ractice issued by the Gambling 

Commission; 

 In accordance with the guidance issued 

by the Gambling Commission; 

 Reasonably consistent with the 

licensing objectives; and 

 In accordance with this Statement of 

Licensing Policy 

Unmet demand is not a criterion for a licensing 

authority in considering an application for a 

premises licence. Each application will be 

considered on its merits. 

The licensing authority will, as far as possible, 

avoid imposing conditions on premises licence 

which duplicate the requirements of other 

regulatory regimes. 

When considering applications for premises 

licences, the licensing authority will take a 

number of factors into consideration. These 

include: 

Location 

The licensing authority will consider the 

proximity of the proposed premises to schools, 

vulnerable adult centres, or residential areas 

where there is likely to be a high concentration 

of families. It is obviously open to the applicant 

to show that premises of the type applied for 

have historically been situated in these areas 

without problems occurring. The licensing 

authority will need to be satisfied that there is 

sufficient evidence that the particular location 

of the premises would be harmful to the 

licensing objectives. Such evidence may be 

used to inform the decision the authority 

makes about whether to grant the licence, 

grant the licence with conditions or to refuse 

the application. 

Design 

For example where access by children is 

prohibited to all or part of the premises, the 

design should be capable of demonstrating 

how access by children will be prevented. 

Social Responsibility 

The protection of children and young persons 

from being harmed or exploited by gambling is 

of significant concern. The licensing authority 

would expect to see the list of measures that 

would be taken to protect children as well as 

the assistance that would be made available to 

those with gambling prob
[...]
sion issued under Section 25 

of the Gambling Act 2005, and “such matters 

as they think relevant.” Such matters will be 

decided on a case-by-case basis but generally 

there will be regard to the need to protect 

children and vulnerable persons from harm or 

being exploited by gambling. The applicant will 

be expected to show that there will be 

sufficient measures to ensure that under 18-

year-olds do not have access to adult only 

gaming machines. Measures may include the 

adult machines being placed in sight of the bar, Page 22



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 15 of 21 

or in the sight of staff that will monitor the use 

of the machines. The applicant may also wish 

to consider the provision of information 

leaflets/help-line numbers for organisations 

such as Gamcare.  

Where the applicant for additional machines 

can demonstrate compliance with the 

Gambling Commission Code of Practice on 

gaming machines, granting of the application 

would be the normal course as long as the 

number of machines requested can be shown 

to be reasonable in relation to the size of the 

premises. 

Under the Gaming Act 1968, the granting of an 

application for four gaming machines (two in 

relation to guest houses) is delegated to 

Officers. In an attempt to reduce 

administration and bureaucracy, this practice 

will continue.  

It should be noted that the licensing authority 

could decide to grant the application with a 

smaller number of machines and/or a different 

category of machines than that applied for. 

Conditions (other than these) cannot be 

attached.  

It should also be noted that the holder of a 

permit must comply with any Code of Practice 

issued by the Gambling Commission about the 

location and operation of the machine. 

Prize Gaming Permit 

The Licensing Authority is concerned that 

premises with the benefit of a prize gaming 

permit will particularly appeal to children and 


[...]
hdrawn 

Review of premises 

licence 
 X  

Application for club 

gaming/club machine 

permit 

 

Where objections have 

been made and not 

withdrawn 

Where no objections have 

been made/objections 

have been withdrawn 

Cancellation of club 

gaming/club machine 

permit 

 X  

Applications for other 

permits 
  X 

Page 26



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 19 of 21 

Cancellation of licensed 

premises gaming machine 

permit 

  X 

Consideration of a 

temporary use notice 
  X 

Decision to give a counter 

notice to a temporary use 

notice 

 
X 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 20 of 21 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Page 28



Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Page 21 of 21 

Appendix 2 

List of Persons Consulted 

Lancashire Constabulary 

Coral Racing Limited 

Done Brothers 

British Beer & Pub Association 

Bingo Association 

The COA(UK) 

National Casino Industry Forum 

BACTA 

Rank Group 

Noble Organisation 

British Home & Holiday Parks Association 

Association of British Bookmakers 

Blackpool Pleasure Beach 

Poppleston Allen 

Warwicks Amusements 

William Hill 

Silcock Leisure Group 

Ladbrokes 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies,  Head of Licensing Service 

Date of Meeting  27th October 2015 

 

DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To consider the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To agree the content of the draft policy and to approve a twelve week consultation 
period with the trade and other interested parties. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy was last revised in 2010 and 
requires updating. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 
 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered:  
 
Not to review the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

  

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is  
 
“Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable” 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy is not a statutory policy. This 
means that there is no requirement for the Council to adopt one, although it is good 
practice to do so as it sets out the Council’s approach to issuing licences and 
enforcement. Decisions made in accordance with the policy are more likely to be 
upheld in the event of an appeal. 
 
The current policy has been in existence since 2010 and the Licensing Committee at 
its meeting on the 3rd June 2015 requested that officers undertake a full review of 
the policy in the light of recent cases for example, Rotherham, which have received 
national publicity. 
 
In February 2015, the Casey Report into Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) was 
published. That report devoted two chapters to taxi licensing and the involvement of 
taxis in Child Sexual Exploitation. A recent Serious Case Review from Oxford also 
highlighted the involvement of taxi drivers in Child Sexual Exploitation – on this 
occasion they were not the perpetrators, however they were used to take young 
people to places where they were then abused. These reports highlight the 
importance of ensuring that only suitable people are licensed as drivers and that 
those who are licensed receive appropriate training on safeguarding issues. 
 
In drafting the draft policy which can be found at Append
[...]
he Council will require all applicants for new licences to provide documentary evidence to 
confirm that they may legally work in the UK. Examples of documents that may be provided 
include (but are not limited to): 

 A UK passport confirming that the holder is a British Citizen (or citizen of another EEA 
country including Switzerland) 

 Passport or other travel document endorsed to show that the holder is allowed to stay in 
the UK and undertake paid employment 

 Full UK birth/adoption certificate 

 An immigration document issued by the Border and Immigration Agency to the holder 
which indicates that the person named in it can stay in the United Kingdom and 
undertake paid employment 

 A work permit or other approval to take employment issued by the Home Office or the 
Border and Immigration Agency when produced in combination with either a passport or 
another travel document endorsed to show the holder is allowed to stay in the United 
kingdom and is allowed to undertake paid employment. 

 
When an applicant is subject to immigration controls, a licence will not be issued for longer than 
the period that the applicant has permission to undertake paid employment in the United 
Kingdom. 

 

4.3 Standards expected of a licensed driver 

4.3.1 Licence Conditions 

The Council may attach such conditions to a private hire driver’s licence as it considers 
reasonably necessary. The standard conditions can be found at Appendix B. Conditions may not 
be attached to a hackney carriage driver’s licence, however they are required to abide by the 
Hackney Carriage Byelaws. 

 

4.3.2 General Conduct 

The standards expected of licensed drivers are set out in the Code of Good Conduct. This code, 
set out at Appendix C should be read in conjunction with the other statutory and policy 
requirements set out in this document. 

Page 44



Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2015 
 

 
Page 11 of 49 

4.3.3 Dress Code 

It is recognised that both the hackney carriage and private hire trade play an important part in 
portraying a positive image of Blackpool.  

 
Anything that serves to enhance the professional image of the trade and promotes the concept 
that the drivers of licensed vehicles are professional vocational drivers is to be welcomed. 

 
To ensure that the objectives above are met a dress code for licensed drivers has been set see 
Appendix D. It is a condition of licence that drivers adhere to this policy. 

4.3.4 Code of Conduct when working with vulnerable passengers 

It is essential that young, elderly and other vulnerable people are safeguarded and protected 
whilst being transported in a licensed vehicle. Accordingly a specific Code of Conduct must be 
complied with when working with vulnerable passengers. This Code can be found at Appendix E. 

 
 

5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
 

5.1 Limitation of numbers 

The grant of a hackney carriage licence may be refused for the purpose of limiting the number of 
licensed taxis, if the local authority is satisfied that there is no significant demand for the services 
of hackney carriages in the area which is unmet.  

 
Blackpool Council does limit the number of hackney carriages to 256 together with 44 horse 
drawn (landaus). The need for this limit is reviewed periodically (approximately every three 
years) by a competent company appointed to conduct the review on behalf of the Council, the 
findings of which are available on request. 

 

The Council has no power to limit or otherwise restrict the number of private hire vehicles. 

5.2 Vehicle Specification 

The Council has a series of specifications which a vehicle will need to comply with if it is to be 
licensed. These specifications can be found at Appendix F. 

 
Not all types of vehicles are suitable to be licensed as hackney carriage or private hire vehicles. 
The Council maintains a list of approved vehicles. If an applicant wishes to licence a vehicle that 
does not a
[...]
orised officer. 
 
The operator shall notify the Authority in writing of any change affecting this licence including change of 
address (including any address from which he operates or otherwise conducts his business), which takes 
place during the currency of the licence. Such notice shall be given within 14 days of the change to the 
Licensing Officer. 
 
The operator shall, within 7 days of conviction, notify the Licensing Service in writing of any conviction 

or fixed penalty imposed on him during the currency of his/her operator’s licence. If the operator is a 

company or partnership, this requirement shall apply if any of the directors or partners receives a 

conviction or fixed penalty. 

 
The operator shall ensure that a certificate of motor insurance covers every private hire vehicle 
operated by him under the licence, which is compliant with the Road Traffic Act 1988 as regards the 
carriage of passengers for hire or reward.  

 
If the Operator has premises to which the public have access, in connection with the hiring of vehicles, 
he shall ensure that there is public liability insurance in force, which indemnifies him against any claim 
for loss, damage or personal injury by any person using those premises. 
 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15TH SEPTEMBER 2015
	3 REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005
	Appendix 3a Draft gambling policy 2016

	4 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
	Appendix 4a Draft hackney carriage and private hire policy




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
G Coleman 
Cox 
Humphreys 

Hunter 
Maycock 
Owen 

Ryan 
Scott 
Singleton 

L Taylor 
T Williams 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
Mark Marshall, Licensing Health and Safety Enforcement Manager 
Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor G Coleman declared a Prejuidicial Interest in Item 4 Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy, the nature of the interest being that he held a Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15th September 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 REVISED STATEMENT OF POLICY UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 
The Committee considered the revised Statement of Gambling Policy. It was noted that 
following the meeting of the Committee on the 15th September 2015 a brief period of 
consultation had taken place and two representations had been received by the deadline 
of the 23rd October 2015 from Coral’s and from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of the 
Association of British Bookmakers. Mrs Davies explained that in light of these 
representations that it was now recommended that the policy be amended to clarify that 
the Licensing Authority would always have regard to the three Licensing Objectives set 
out in the Gambling Act 2005 and to further emphasise at page 8 what the Licensing 
Authority would and would not consider in looking at the suitability of locations for 
gambling premises.  
 
Mrs Davies reminded the Committee that a full review of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy would be undertaken in 2016 using the recently issued Gambling Commission 
guidance. This statement of Licensing Policy was therefore an updated version of the 
current statement to ensure that the Council still had a policy when it expired.  
 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. To note the two representations that have been received. 
 

2. To approve the revised content of the proposed policy and recommend it for 
approval to the Executive for recommendation to Council. 

 
4 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Committee considered a proposal to revise the Hackney and Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy.  
 
In response to questions Mrs Davies explained a separate policy was being developed for 
horse drawn hackney carriages and that this policy would be brought to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the content of the draft policy and to approve a twelve week consultation period 
with the trade and other interested parties. 
 
(Councillor G Coleman having declared a prejudicial interest left the meeting for this item 
and did not take part in the voting or debate) 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended6.20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


